LAKEWOOD TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

390 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE, LAKEWOOD, NEW JERSEY 08701 PHONE (732) 363-4422 | FAX: (732) 905-0712 | WWW.LAKEWOODMUA.COM



THE LAKEWOOD TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

Restoration of Service Fees Hearing

June 4, 2013

- I. Senator Singer opened the meeting at 10:01 A.M. in the conference room of the Lakewood Township Municipal Utilities Authority, 390 New Hampshire Avenue, Lakewood, New Jersey.
- II. It was announced that in accordance with Chapter 231, Public Law, adequate notice of this Restoration of Service Fees Hearing was given and that a notice of this scheduled meeting was filed with the Township Clerk and posted in the Municipal Building in a place accessible to the public and was published in the Asbury Park Press on April 19, 2013 and The Tri Town News on April 24, 2013.

III. Salute to the Flag

Senator Singer asked for a moment of silence in remembrance of the late Senator Lautenberg who served for many years and Senator Singer knew him personally.

IV. Roll Call of Commissioners

On the roll call the following Commissioners were present: Mr. Theibault, Mr. Sernotti, Mr. Coles, Mr. Waxman and Senator Singer. Mr. Theibault was seated as an alternate. The following professionals and key personnel were present: Mr. Norman Smith, Esq. and Mr. Gerwin Bauer, Jr. Auditor. Mr. Justin Flancbaum, Executive Director, Mr. Paul Morrill, Engineer, Ms. Nancy Lapa, Secretary and Mr. Robert Farina, Instrumentation Department Supervisor.

V. Restoration Service Fees Hearing

Mr. Flancbaum explained that the Authority is proposing to modify the restoration service fees from \$25.00 to \$35.00 during working hours and \$90.00 during non-working hours. The purpose of the modification is to cover the overhead when the service is performed. The proposed fees are in line with what other Public Utilities charge for the same service. Senator Singer said this was discussed at last month's meeting. Senator Singer asked if anyone has any questions. There was none.

VI. The Chairman Opened the Hearing to the Public.

There was no response from the public.

VII. The Chairman Closed the Hearing to the Public.

Mrs. Lapa read **Resolution #13-60 Authorizing Adoption of Revised Restoration of Service Rates**. Motion was made by Mr. Coles and seconded by Mr. Sernotti. On a **roll call**, all members present voted, **"Yes". Adopted.**

VIII. ADJOURNMENT

A **motion** was made by Mr. Coles, seconded by Mr. Waxman to adjourn hearing. On a voice vote, all members present **voted**, "**Aye**". The hearing was adjourned at 10:05 A.M.

Respectfully submitted,

Nancy Lapa, Secretary, LTMUA